PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:

Orig. and Copy .....to Secretary

## RESOLUTION

UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: Gas DATE: April 13, 1971

RESOLUTION NO. G-1520

\_\_\_\_\_Director \_\_\_\_\_Numerical File \_\_\_\_\_Alphabetical File \_\_\_\_\_Accounting Officer

SUBJECT: Order Authorizing Tarifí Schedules Which Will Result in Rate Increases

WHEREAS: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY by Advice Letter No. 825, filed April 1, 1971, having requested authority under Sections 454, 455 and 490 of the Public Utilities Code to revise Rules Nos. 2, 10, 13, 14, 19 and 26 currently on file with the Commission, as set forth on Cal. P.U.C. Sheets Nos. 12196-G to 12204-G, inclusive, and

WHEREAS: The purpose of these revisions is to remove the differences that exist between the former Southern Counties Gas Company territory and the balance of the system, and

WHEREAS: All restrictive changes are only minor in nature for the customers of former Southern Counties Gas Company territory by bringing regulation of their service under uniform system rules, and

WHEREAS: These revisions may result in modification of rules previously established by Commission decision, and

WHEREAS: The total annual gross revenue increase resulting from these revisions is estimated to be \$46,000, and

WHEREAS: We find that the increases and restrictions resulting from the above changes are justified; therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that authority be granted under Sections 455 and 490 of the Public Utilities Code to make the above sheets effective on May 1, 1971.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the above sheets be marked to show that such sheets were issued under Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. G-1520.

1. A.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the 13th day of <u>April</u>, 19.71, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

FORM U-14-A

Secretary